PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Todd Alan SPOOR	10/18/2010
John Ambrose MULCAHY	10/19/2010
Scott Stanaway McCRAE	10/21/2010
Kevin Francis CASSIDY	10/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOVIE POSTER GRADING AND REGISTRY COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	11693 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 562
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90049

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12914451

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)726-6024

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-726-6020

Email: ptomail@rkmlegalgroup.com

Correspondent Name: ROSSI, KIMMS & McDOWELL LLP

Address Line 1: 20609 Gordon Park Square, Suite 150

Address Line 4: Ashburn, VIRGINIA 20147

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MPGR-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LeAnn Eroe

Total Attachments: 6

source=MPGR-0001_Signed_Assign_scanned#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025631 FRAME: 0068 0.00 129144

501404886

source=MPGR-0001_Signed_Assign_scanned#page2.tif source=MPGR-0001_Signed_Assign_scanned#page3.tif source=MPGR-0001_Signed_Assign_scanned#page4.tif source=MPGR-0001_Signed_Assign_scanned#page5.tif source=MPGR-0001_Signed_Assign_scanned#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025631 FRAME: 0069

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, TODD ALAN SPOOR (citizen of the United States of America), JOHN AMBROSE MULCAHY (citizen of the United States of America), SCOTT STANAWAY McCRAE (citizen of the United States of America), and KEVIN FRANCIS CASSIDY (citizen of the United States of America), (collectively "ASSIGNOR") residing at 4066 East Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90066; 6501 Red Hook Plaza, Suite 201, St. Thomas, VI 00802; 47067 Garrett Place, Potomac Falls, VA 20165; and 1405 Harle Place, SW, Leesburg, VA 20175, respectively, have invented, developed, and/or have rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") disclosed in the United States Non-Provisional Patent Application titled IDENTIFYING AND ENSURING THE AUTHENTICITY OF OBJECTS, executed by us on even date herewith, for which we hereby authorize and request any of our attorneys, Marc A. Rossi (31,923), Lyle Kimms (34,079), Barbara A. McDowell (31,640), Justin D. Petruzzelli (52,118), James F. Dobrow (46,666), or any other attorney of Rossi, Kimms & McDowell LLP, which has a place of business at 20609 Gordon Park Square, Suite 150, Ashburn, VA 20147, to insert here in parentheses (12/914,451 October 28, 2010) the filing date and application number of the Non-Provisional Patent Application when known; (the "Patent Application");

AND WHEREAS MOVIE POSTER GRADING AND REGISTRY COMPANY, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 11693 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 562, Los Angeles, CA 90049, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Application and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent Application including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Application in any foreign country/countries;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent Application in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Application, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent Application in all countries.

--- SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE ---

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this	18 day of Oct., 2010.
	Todd Alan Spoor
	Printed Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
	Date
STATE OF California) SS: COUNTY OF Los Ayeles) On October 18, 2010, before the unders County aforesaid, personally appeared Todd Alar the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personal assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same of the county and acknowledged that he executed the county of the county and acknowledged that he executed the county of the county o	n Spoor, known to me or proved to me on whose name is subscribed to the above
-	(Notary Public)
Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before the on this () day of to be 200, by: Signal proved to me on the besis of satisfactory evidency to be the person(c) who appeared before the Signature of Nosary Public	MICHAEL L. COVEY COMM. #1759858 & NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA COMM. Expires Aug 30, 2011
Assistant Day	na 5 af C

PATENT REEL: 025631 FRAME: 0072

In testimony whereof, I here	eunto set my hand this	s 19th day of October, 2010.
	e e	
		John Ambrose Mulcahy
		Clarence R. Arthur Printed Name of Witness
		Chran R. Atz
		Signátúre of Witness October 19, 2010
		October 19, 2010 Date
STATE OF)) SS: ,	
On <u>OCTOBER</u> <u>IGIL</u> , 2 County aforesaid, personal	lly appeared John A n story evidence to be t	ersigned, a Notary Public for the State and nbrose Mulcahy, known to me or proved to he person whose name is subscribed to the secuted the same.
		(Notary Public)
		NOTARY PUBLIC Name: Jade N. Pratt My Commission Exp.: Fabruary 7, 2012 NP Commission # NP-008-08 St. Thomas/St. John District

Com	CHAEL E. WILLIAMS III Notary Public monwealth of Virginia 7121741	Scott Stanaway McClae
1 My Comm	Ission Expires Oct 31, 2011	Mauren Mine
		Printed Name of Witness
		T. M. Walle
		Signature of Witness
가 보고 있는 사람들 함께 됐다. 18 - 사람들 전에 가는 사람들		102110
		Date
STATE OF Virguia		
COUNTY OF Lordours) SS.)	
County aforesaid, personal	ly appeared Scott St a tory evidence to be th	rsigned, a Notary Public for the State and anaway McCrae, known to me or proved to be person whose name is subscribed to the ecuted the same.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this	27 day of October, 2010.
	2 Thursday
	Kevin Francis Cassidy
	Levi Carnas
	Printed Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
	12/2 /
	/0/27/10
	Date
STATE OF YIRGINIA) COUNTY OF LOUDOUN)	
On OGOBER 27, 2010, before the undersolventy aforesaid, personally appeared Kevin Frame on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the above assignment, and acknowledged that he exe	ancis Cassidy, known to me or proved to e person whose name is subscribed to the ecuted the same.
YAA KWARTENG NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2011 COMMISSION #7153381	(Notary Public)